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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES 

This appendix is divided into two attachments, one for special-status plant species and one for special-
status wildlife species: 

 Attachment 1 identifies special-status plant species with moderate or high potential to occur in the 
project vicinity. 

 Attachment 2 identifies special-status wildlife species with moderate or high potential to occur in the 
project vicinity. 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 1 

Table 3.7-A1-1 
Special-Status Plant Species with Potential to Occur in the Project Vicinity 

Potential to Occur 

Scientific Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance Facility 
Common Name Status a Status b CNPSc Alternative Alternative Alternative Alternatives 

Alismataceae 

Sagittaria sanfordii 
Sanford's arrowhead 

-- -- List 1B.2 High High High Castle Commerce Center: High 

Harris-DeJager: High 
Fagundes: High 
Gordon-Shaw: High 

Kojima Development: High 

Apiaceae 

Eryngium racemosum 
Delta button celery 

-- E List 1B.1 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 
Fagundes: Moderate 
Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Eryngium spinosepalum 
spiny-sepaled button-celery 

-- -- List 1B.2 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 
Fagundes: Moderate 
Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima – Moderate 

Asteraceae 

Calycadenia hooveri 
Hoover's calycadenia 

-- -- List 1B.3 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 
Fagundes - Moderate 
Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima – Moderate 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 1 

Potential to Occur 

Scientific Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance Facility 
Common Name Status a Status b CNPSc Alternative Alternative Alternative Alternatives 

Lasthenia glabrata ssp. 
coulteri 
Coulter's goldfields 

-- -- List 1B.1 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 
Fagundes: Moderate 
Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima - Moderate 

Pseudobahia bahiifolia 
Hartweg's golden sunburst 

E E List 1B.1 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Unlikely 

Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 
Fagundes: Unlikely 
Gordon-Shaw: Unlikely 
Fagundes: Unlikely 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Trichocoronis wrightii var. 
wrightii 
Wright's trichocoronis 

-- -- List 2.1 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 
Fagundes: Moderate 
Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Brassicaceae 

Lepidium latipes var. 
heckardii 
Heckard’s pepper-grass 

-- -- List 1B.2 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 

Fagundes: Unlikely 

Gordon-Shaw: Unlikely 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Tropidocarpum 
capparideum 
caper-fruited 
tropidocarpum 

-- -- List 1B.1 High High High Castle Commerce Center: Unlikely 

Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 

Fagundes: Unlikely 

Gordon-Shaw: Unlikely 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 1 

Potential to Occur 

Scientific Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance Facility 
Common Name Status a Status b CNPSc Alternative Alternative Alternative Alternatives 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Campanulaceae 

Downingia pusilla 
dwarf downingia 

-- -- List 2.2 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Chenopodiaceae 

Atriplex cordulata 
heartscale 

-- -- List 1B.2 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 

Fagundes: Unlikely 

Gordon-Shaw: Unlikely 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Atriplex depressa 
brittlescale 

-- -- List 1B.2 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Atriplex joaquiniana 

San Joaquin spearscale 

-- -- List 1B.2 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 1 

Potential to Occur 

Scientific Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance Facility 
Common Name Status a Status b CNPSc Alternative Alternative Alternative Alternatives 

Atriplex minuscule 

lesser saltscale 

-- -- List 1B.1 High High Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Atriplex persistens 
vernal pool smallscale 

-- -- List 1B.2 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Atriplex subtilis 
subtle orache 

-- -- List 1B.2 High High Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Unlikely 

Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 

Fagundes: Unlikely 

Gordon-Shaw: Unlikely 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Atriplex vallicola 

Lost Hills crownscale 

-- -- List 1B.2 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Euphorbiaceae 

Chamaesyce hooveri 
Hoover's spurge 

*Critical Habitat* 

T -- List 1B.2 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 1 

Potential to Occur 

Scientific Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance Facility 
Common Name Status a Status b CNPSc Alternative Alternative Alternative Alternatives 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Fabaceae 

Astragalus tener var. tener 

alkali milk-vetch 

-- -- List 1B.2 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Hydrophyllaceae 

Phacelia ciliata var. opaca 

Merced phacelia 

-- -- List 1B.2 Moderate High Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Unlikely 

Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 

Fagundes: Unlikely 

Gordon-Shaw: Unlikely 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Malvaceae 

Sidalcea keckii 
Keck's checkerbloom 

*Critical Habitat* 

E -- List 1B.1 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Onagraceae 

Clarkia rostrata 
beaked clarkia 

-- -- List1B.3 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Unlikely 

Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 

Fagundes: Unlikely 

Gordon-Shaw: Unlikely 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 1 

Potential to Occur 

Scientific Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance Facility 
Common Name Status a Status b CNPSc Alternative Alternative Alternative Alternatives 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Poaceae 

Agrostis hendersonii 
Henderson's bent grass 

-- -- List 3.2 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 
Fagundes: Moderate 
Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Imperata brevifolia 

California satintail 

-- -- List 2.1 High High High Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 
Fagundes: Moderate 
Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Neostapfia colusana 

Colusa grass 

*Critical Habitat* 

T E List 1B.1 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 
Fagundes: Moderate 
Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Orcuttia inaequalis 

San Joaquin Valley Orcutt 
grass 

*Critical Habitat* 

T E List 1B.1 High High High Castle Commerce Center: High 

Harris-DeJager: High 
Fagundes: High 
Gordon-Shaw: High 

Kojima Development: High 

Orcuttia pilosa 
hairy Orcutt grass 

*Critical Habitat* 

E E List 1B.1 Moderate High High Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 
Fagundes: Moderate 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 1 

Potential to Occur 

Scientific Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance Facility 
Common Name Status a Status b CNPSc Alternative Alternative Alternative Alternatives 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Tuctoria greenei 

Greene's tuctoria 

*Critical Habitat* 

E R List 1B.1 Moderate High Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 
Harris-DeJager: Moderate 
Fagundes: Moderate 
Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 
Kojima Development: Moderate 

Polemoniaceae 

Navarretia myersii ssp. 
myersii 

pincushion navarretia 

-- -- List 1B.1 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 
Harris-DeJager: Moderate 
Fagundes: Moderate 
Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 
Kojima Development: Moderate 

Navarretia nigelliformis ssp. 
radians 

shining navarretia 

-- -- List 1B.2 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 
Harris-DeJager: Moderate 
Fagundes: Moderate 
Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 
Kojima Development: Moderate 

Navarretia prostrata 

prostrate vernal pool 
navarretia 

-- -- List 1B.1 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 
Harris-DeJager: Moderate 
Fagundes: Moderate 
Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 
Kojima Development: Moderate 

Ranunculaceae 

Delphinium recurvatum 
recurved larkspur 

-- -- List 1B.2 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 
Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 1 

Potential to Occur 

Scientific Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance Facility 
Common Name Status a Status b CNPSc Alternative Alternative Alternative Alternatives 

Fagundes: Unlikely 
Gordon-Shaw: Unlikely 
Kojima Development: Moderate 

Myosurus minimus ssp. 
apus 
little mousetail 

-- -- List 3.1 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Scrophulariaceae 

Castilleja campestris ssp. 
Succulenta 

succulent owl's-clover 

*Critical Habitat* 

T E List 1B.2 Moderate High Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: High 

Cordylanthus palmatus 
palmate-bracted bird's-beak 

E E List 1B.1 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Unlikely 

Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 

Fagundes: Unlikely 

Gordon-Shaw: Unlikely 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Gratiola heterosepala 

Boggs Lake hedge-hyssop 

-- E List 1B.2 Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 1 

Potential to Occur 

Scientific Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance Facility 
Common Name Status a Status b CNPSc Alternative Alternative Alternative Alternatives 

Notes:  

Potential to Occur Designations (further definitions included in the 
Biological Resources and Wetlands Technical Report (Authority and FRA 
2011a): 

No Potential: No historic range or habitat within the habitat study area 

Future Potential: Potential following the San Joaquin River Restoration 
Program 

Unlikely Potential: No suitable habitat and presumed extirpated within 
the habitat study area 

Low Potential: Low or marginal quality habitat within habitat study 
area 

Moderate Potential: Potential current range and moderate habitat 
within the habitat study area 

High Potential: Presumed extant, observed or otherwise expected 

-- = No status designation. 
a Federal status: 

E (Endangered) = Listed as endangered under the Federal ESA. 

T (Threatened) = Listed as threatened under the Federal ESA. 
b State status: 

E (Endangered) = Listed as endangered under the CESA. 

T (Threatened) = Listed as threatened under the CESA. 

R (Rare) = Listed as rare under the CESA. 

CNPS 

LIST 1A = Presumed extinct in California. 

LIST 1B = Rare, threatened, or endangered in California and elsewhere. 

LIST 2 = Rare, threatened, or endangered in California, but more common elsewhere. 

LIST 3 = More information about this plant (Review List). 

.1 = Seriously endangered in California; .2 = Fairly endangered in California; .3 = Not very 
endangered in California 

d Source: CDFG (2003), CNPS (2011), USFWS (2011). 
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Special-Status Wildlife Species with 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 2 

Table 3.7-A2-1 
Special-Status Wildlife Species with Potential to Occur in the Project Vicinity 

Potential to Occur 

Common Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance 
Scientific Name Status a Status Alternative Alternative Alternative Facility Alternatives 

Invertebrates 

Branchinecta conservatio 

Conservancy fairy shrimp 

E -- Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 

Fagundes: Unlikely 

Gordon-Shaw: Unlikely 

Kojima Development: Moderate  

Branchinecta lynchi 
vernal pool fairy shrimp 

T -- Moderate High High Castle Commerce Center: High 

Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 

Fagundes: Unlikely 

Gordon-Shaw: Unlikely 

Kojima Development: High 

Lepidurus packardi 
vernal pool tadpole shrimp 

E -- Moderate High Moderate Castle Commerce Center: High 

Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 

Fagundes: Unlikely 

Gordon-Shaw: Unlikely 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Desmocerus californicus dimorphus 

Valley elderberry longhorn beetle 

T -- Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 2 

Potential to Occur 

Common Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance 
Scientific Name Status a Status Alternative Alternative Alternative Facility Alternatives 

Fish 

Lampetra hubbsi 
Kern brook lamprey 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Oncorhynchus mykiss 
Central Valley steelhead 

T SSC Low 

(but moderate in 
the foreseeable 

future) 

Low 

(but moderate in 
the foreseeable 

future) 

Low 

(but moderate in 
the foreseeable 

future) 

Castle Commerce Center: Low (but 
moderate in the foreseeable future) 

Harris-DeJager: Low (but moderate in 
the foreseeable future) 

Fagundes: Low (but moderate in the 
foreseeable future) 

Gordon-Shaw: Low (but moderate in 
the foreseeable future) 

Kojima Development: Low (but 
moderate in the foreseeable future) 

Oncorhynchus tshawytscha 

Central Valley spring-run Chinook 
salmon 

T T Future Future Future Castle Commerce Center: Future 

Harris-DeJager: Future 

Fagundes: Future 

Gordon-Shaw: Future 

Kojima Development: Future 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 2 

Potential to Occur 

Common Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance 
Scientific Name Status a Status Alternative Alternative Alternative Facility Alternatives 

Oncorhynchus tshawytscha 

Chinook salmon - Central Valley fall / 
late fall-run ESU (evolutionary 
significant unit) 

-- SSC Low 

(but high in the 
foreseeable 

future) 

Low 

(but high in the 
foreseeable 

future) 

Low 

(but high in the 
foreseeable future) 

Castle Commerce Center: Low (but 
high in the foreseeable future) 

Harris-DeJager: Low (but high in the 
foreseeable future) 

Fagundes: Low (but high in the 
foreseeable future) 

Gordon-Shaw: Low (but high in the 
foreseeable future) 

Kojima Development: Low (but high in 
the foreseeable future) 

Mylopharodon conocephalus 

hardhead 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Lavinia symmetricus symmetricus ssp. 
1 
San Joaquin roach 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Amphibians 

Ambystoma californiense 

California tiger salamander 

T T/SSC Moderate High Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 

Fagundes: Unlikely 

Gordon-Shaw: Unlikely 

Kojima Development: Moderate 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 2 

Potential to Occur 

Common Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance 
Scientific Name Status a Status Alternative Alternative Alternative Facility Alternatives 

Spea hammondii 

western spadefoot toad 

-- SSC Moderate High Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Unlikely 

Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 

Fagundes: Unlikely 

Gordon-Shaw: Unlikely 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Reptiles 

Actinemys marmorata 
western pond turtle 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Birds 

Anseriformes 

Dendrocygna bicolor 
fulvous whistling-duck 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Aythya americana 

redhead 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 2 

Potential to Occur 

Common Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance 
Scientific Name Status a Status Alternative Alternative Alternative Facility Alternatives 

Pelecaniformes 

Pelecanus erythrorhynchos 
American white pelican 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Ciconiiformes 

Ixobrychus exilis 

least bittern 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Falconiformes 

Elanus leucurus 
white-tailed kite 

-- FP High High High Castle Commerce Center: High 

Harris-DeJager: High 

Fagundes: High 

Gordon-Shaw: High 

Kojima Development: High 

Haliaeetus leucocephalus 

bald eagle 

BGEPA E/FP Moderate High Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 2 

Potential to Occur 

Common Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance 
Scientific Name Status a Status Alternative Alternative Alternative Facility Alternatives 

Circus cyaneus 

northern harrier 

-- SSC High High High Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Buteo swainsoni 
Swainson's hawk 

-- T High Moderate High Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Aquila chrysaetos 
golden eagle 

BGEPA FP Moderate High Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Falco peregrinus anatum 

American peregrine falcon 

BCC -- Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Gruiformes 

Grus canadensis canadensis 

lesser sandhill crane 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 2 

Potential to Occur 

Common Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance 
Scientific Name Status a Status Alternative Alternative Alternative Facility Alternatives 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Grus canadensis tabida 

greater sandhill crane 

-- T/FP Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Charadriiformes 

Charadrius alexandrines 
snowy plover 

T1 SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Charadrius montanus 

mountain plover 

PT/BCC SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Numenius phaeopus 
whimbrel 

BCC -- Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Numenius americanus 
long-billed curlew 

BCC -- Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 

Fagundes: Moderate 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 2 

Potential to Occur 

Common Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance 
Scientific Name Status a Status Alternative Alternative Alternative Facility Alternatives 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Limosa fedoa 

marbled godwit 

BCC -- Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Calidris canutus 
red knot 

BCC -- Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Limnodromus griseus 

short-billed dowitcher 

BCC -- Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Chlidonias niger 
black tern 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Strigiformes 

Athene cunicularia 

burrowing owl 

BCC SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 2 

Potential to Occur 

Common Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance 
Scientific Name Status a Status Alternative Alternative Alternative Facility Alternatives 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Asio otus 
long-eared owl 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Asio flammeus 

short-eared owl 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Apodiformes 

Calypte costae 
Costa’s hummingbird 

BCC -- Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Passeriformes 

Lanius ludovicianus 
loggerhead shrike 

BCC SSC High High High Castle Commerce Center: High 

Harris-DeJager: High 

Fagundes: High 

Gordon-Shaw: High 

Kojima Development: High 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 2 

Potential to Occur 

Common Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance 
Scientific Name Status a Status Alternative Alternative Alternative Facility Alternatives 

Pica nuttalli 

yellow-billed magpie 

BCC -- High High High Castle Commerce Center: High 

Harris-DeJager: High 

Fagundes: High 

Gordon-Shaw: High 

Kojima Development: High 

Progne subis 
purple martin 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Dendroica petechia brewsteri 
yellow warbler 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Icteria virens 

yellow-breasted chat 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Pipilo maculatus 
spotted towhee 

BCC -- Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 2 

Potential to Occur 

Common Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance 
Scientific Name Status a Status Alternative Alternative Alternative Facility Alternatives 

Pooecetes gramineus affinis 

Oregon vesper sparrow 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Vireo bellii pusillus 
least Bell’s vireo 

E/BCC E Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Ammodramus savannarum 
grasshopper sparrow 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Melospiza melodia 

song sparrow 

("Modesto" population) 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Unlikely 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Agelaius tricolor 
tricolored blackbird 

BCC SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 2 

Potential to Occur 

Common Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance 
Scientific Name Status a Status Alternative Alternative Alternative Facility Alternatives 

Xanthocephalus xanthocephalus 

yellow-headed blackbird 

-- SSC High High High Castle Commerce Center: High 

Harris-DeJager: High 

Fagundes: High 

Gordon-Shaw: High 

Kojima Development: High 

Carduelis lawrencei 
Lawrence’s goldfinch 

BCC -- Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Mammals 

Lasiurus blossevillii 

western red bat 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Antrozous pallidus 
pallid bat 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Eumops perotis californicus 

western mastiff bat 

-- SSC High High High Castle Commerce Center: High 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 
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CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT EIR/EIS APPENDIX 3.7-A 
MERCED TO FRESNO SECTION SPECIAL-STATUS PLANT AND WILDLIFE SPECIES  

ATTACHMENT 2 

Potential to Occur 

Common Name Federal State UPRR/SR 99 BNSF Hybrid Heavy Maintenance 
Scientific Name Status a Status Alternative Alternative Alternative Facility Alternatives 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Vulpes macrotis mutica 

San Joaquin kit fox 

E T Moderate High Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Taxidea taxus 
American badger 

-- SSC Moderate Moderate Moderate Castle Commerce Center: Moderate 

Harris-DeJager: Moderate 

Fagundes: Moderate 

Gordon-Shaw: Moderate 

Kojima Development: Moderate 

Notes:  

-- = No status designation. 
a Federal status: 

PT (Proposed Threatened) = Federally proposed for listing as Threatened under Federal ESA 

E (Endangered) = Listed as endangered under Federal ESA. 

T (Threatened) = Listed as threatened under the Federal ESA. 
b State status: 

E (Endangered) = Listed as endangered under the CESA. 

T (Threatened) = Listed as threatened under the CESA. 

R (Rare) = Listed as rare under the CESA 

FP (Fully Protected) = Classified as fully protected by CDFG 

SSC (California Species of Special Concern) = Listed as a Species of Special Concern by CDFG 
d Source: CDFG (2003), USFWS (1998, 2005, and 2011), BCC = Birds of Conservation Concern (USFWS 2008), BGEPA = Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1999. 

Page 3.7-A-2-13 


	APPENDIX 3.7-A Special-Status Plant and Wildlife Species with Potential to Occur in theProject Vicinity
	ATTACHMENT 1 Special-Status Plant Species with Potential to Occur in the Project Vicinity
	Tables


	ATTACHMENT 2 Special-Status Wildlife Species with Potential to Occur in the Project Vicinity
	Tables







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		final_EIR_MerFres_TA3_07A_SpeciesMap.pdf









		Report created by: 

		Jaime Santos



		Organization: 

		, IT / Multi Media







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found problems which may prevent the document from being fully accessible.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 2



		Passed: 26



		Failed: 2







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Failed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Failed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


